








(+X*]

4. Installing the motor(Fig. 3)

O o m =

==}

Aligh machine hand wheel belt groove A with motor
pulley belt groove B by moving motor C leftward or
rightward, Be sure that the belt is not toughed with
the table.

5. Connecting the pedal with clutch lever(Fig. 4)

1. The optimum tilt angle of pedal A against floor is
approx.20° ~30° .

2. Adjust the clutch of motor E so that the clutch
lever C and draw bar B run in line.

3.The machine hand wheel G should rotate
counter-clockwise for normal sewing when view
from opposite side of balance wheel. The motor D
should rotate in the same direction. The rotation can
be reversed by reversing the plug of motor (turn
over 180° )

4. Adjust the tension of V-belt F by moving the
motor up and down. The proper tension of V-belt is
a slack of 10-12mm when the belt is depressed by
forefinger. . Release the forefinger, the belt will
resume.

6. Installing the presser foot lift control plate (Fig 5)

First, the chain hook A should be connected to the
presser foot lift lever C , then put the pedal assemble
D on the stand ,move the control plate E leftward or
rightward until the chain becomes on one line,
tighten the bolts and nuts, finally, connect the chain
hook to the control plate.



7. Installing the bobbin winder(Fig.6)

Align pulley B of the bobbin winder with the
outside of the V-belt C, and there should be a proper
clearance between them, so that pulley B can be
touched with the V-belt when latch thumb lever A is

depressed, thereby the V-belt can drive the pulley B
while the machine running. The bobbin winder
should be parallel with belt slit E of the table, finally
fasten two wooden screws D.

8. Installing the thread stand (Fig.7)

The thread stand should be located on the right
backside of the table. Threading should be smooth
when sewing. When the machine head is turned
backward, it should not be touched with the thread
stand, then tighten the nut C.

9. Operation preparation

1. Clearing the machine

Before the head is packed, all of the parts of the
machine are coated with anti-rust grease, meanwhile
the grease can harden and the dust can cover the
machine surface during long time storage and
shipment, so, the dust and grease must be cleared by
clean cloth with gasoline.

2. Examination

Although every machine is conformed by strict
inspection and test before delivery, the parts of the
.machine may be loose and deformed after long
distance transportation with jolt. A thorough
examination must be performed. Turn the balance
wheel slightly by hand to check if there is running
obstruction, parts collision, uneven resistance and
abnormal noise . If any of these exist, adjustment
must be made accordingly befor running.

8w




8

10. Lubrication (Fig. 8)

Before running, the machine must be oiled at the
places by arrow shown. If the machine continues in
operation, it should be oiled not less two times per
shift. Please use HA-8 sewing machine oil or TJ-70
machine oil.

11. Trial runing

Trial running is required when new machine is put
into use or use again after storing quite long time.
Please lift the presser foot and run the machine at a
low speed of 1000~1500s.p.m for 30 minutes, then
increase the speed gradually.

Long groove lefward

12. Installing the needle (Fig. 9)

Turn the balance wheel to lift the needle bar to its
highest position, loosen the needle set screw, and
make the needle groove to the left side of the
operator, then fully insert the needle shank until to
the bottom of the needle bar socket, tighten the set
screw. (Fig.9a)

Note: Insufficient insertion ( Fig. b) or the needle
groove facing to the operator ( Fig. c) is incorrect.










17. Stitch length, forward and backward feed (Fig .14)

Turn the stitch length regulating nut to adjust the
stitch length. When the graduation on the stitch
length regulating block aligns with the number on
the stitch length graduation plate, the number is the
stitch length in mm. The reverse feed is obtained if
lift the feed lever, release the lever, the machine
recovers normal feed again.

18. Adjusting the pressure of presser foot (Fig.15) |

Adjust the pressure of presser foot according to the
materials, please increast the pressure when sewing
heavy weight materials. Adjusting as shown in the
Fig 15, first loosen the nut A , then turn the screw B
clockwise to increase the pressure, on the contrary,
to decrease the pressure, after the proper pressure is
obtained, tighten the nut A. Turn the small screw C,
the pressure can be fine adjusted.

19. Adjusting the lifting amount of presser foot (Fig.16)

The method of adjusting the lifing amount of
presser foot is: first, loosen the screw A, adjust the
central distance B between the screw and upper feed
shaft, adjust the distance B short to increase the
lifting amount of presser foot, on the contrary, to
decrease the amount, The amount should be adjusted
within a certain range, and should not be adjusted
too large. After adjustment, tighten the screw, turn
the upper shaft to check if there is any collision,
begin to use when everything goes well.

“ o
Stitch length ) Stitch length

regulaing —— |y U i regulating nut
block

plate

14

Reverse feed lever

Stitch length graduation

Clockwise U Counter-clockwise

e -

=
(‘-..______.../‘*---—-")

.- o
W e
LN I S0
NN LD

15

e |

16




17

18

20. Adjusting the timing of feed

1. Standard position

The needle should aim at the center of needle hole
on the feed dog, which can be adjusted through the
installation position of upper feed shaft crank.

2. Install the feed cam

First, adjust the stitch length to zero, open the upper
cover, tumn the hand wheel counter-clockwise by
right hand, the second screw on the feed cam should
aligh with the groove on the upper shaft.

21. Adjusting the timing between the needle and hook(Fig, 17)

According to the looping relationship between hook
and needle, adjust the lowest point of needle bar:
when the needle is lifted up to 1.9 mm from its
lowest position, the tip of hook should be straight to
the needle center line, and there is a distance of
2.1mm between the tip of hook and upside of needle
hole . If the position is wrong, please loosen the
screw A, move the needle bar up and down until to
the proper position, then tighten the screw. When
adjustment, also please notice the lateral clearance
between the tip of hook and needle, the proper
clearance between the bottom of needle gap D and
the tip of hook C is 0~0.5 mm.

22. Installing the hook positioning bracketand hook (Fig.18)

1. Install the hoook positioning bracket

When install the hook positioning bracket A, the
flange of bracket should enter into the hollowness of
hook inner head B, andthere is a clearance of
0.5~0.7mm

2. Install the hook

Lift the presser foot and the needle bar to its hightest
position, open the bed cover, unscrew the four
screws of hook positioning bracket, then tum the
hand wheel and loosen the two set screw D, finally,
pull the hook out slewly, together with the
positioning bracket. Install the hook in the reverse
order that the hook is taken down.










ReiNo| Nome of part | #52H Nmfeglﬂef.r\b Nome of part | #&4# |Amieg
1 | Face plate 77 1 129] ScrewMéx1L=12 24 8
2 | Screw M4x0.7 [0 &3 2 |30| Wosher i 8
3 | eodtdewp levercovel K#fsz | 1 [31] Loten H 1
4 | ScrewM4x0.7 E P 4 |32| Thumb screw L] S ]
5 | head qudefupper) | ilg(k) | 1 |33| HngescrewM7x1 | g%k | 1
6 | Screw M4x0.7L=6 Wegmemer | 1 |34| Bed I ]
7 | Thread guide(lower) MK 1 {35| Oicap hE 1
8 | Screw M4x0.7L=6 Tipmagsk| 1 [36| Oicap MhE ]
9 |Fet THIAR 1 |37]| Oicop hE 1
10 | Top cover FHRE 1 |138| Oilcap M ]
11 | Stud screw a7 3 1 |39| Oicap W 1
12 | Wave wosher A 1
13 | Cover plate i A 7 1
14 | Thvead quide borasm | Sy 4% 1
15 | Nut Mox1 88 1
16 | Frame L 1
17 | Am PEBfp 1
18 | Tension post asm i 1

Screw M4x0.7L=6 B4 1
20 | lifter pin TR 1

Tension sping W 1

Thead fension stud 95 44 1

Toke-up spring adiusing plafe | 4R R 2% 1

Screw M4x0.7L=5 B4 2

Tension disc R 1

Screw — IR 1

Nut U 1
28 | Bed hinge asm el 1

V]







RefNo Nome of part i o % B Amtreg
40 Felt i ]
41 Take-up lever pin PRESL.! 1
42 Screw M6x0.8L=7 R4 ]
43 Thread take-up lever K 1
44 Felt ks 3 2
45 Needle bar crank pin SHH AR L ]
46 Needle bar connection $H L ]
47 Screw M4x0.7L=8 FHHE(S] 1R 4 ]
48 Take-up lever thrust pin KFER Ehih ]
49 Needle bar crank rod st AT ]
50 Felt PiES 1
51 Needle bar crank pin CI R ]
52 SCREW M4 x0.7L=8 fatich 2
53 Needle bar connection CH7 M4 1
o4 Screw Bk 9
25 Needle bar frame 14 2 118 B ]
56 Needle bar AR 2
57 Malking bar gaide S RE S 15 ]
58 Needle bar frame shaft $TPE K- ]
59 Screw S Hedh. L4 25 ]
60 Screw Méx1L=6 L% ]
61 Needle bar frame §HE 1 1
62 Needle bar shaft 1 HEE T 1
62A]  Screw 944 ]
63 Needle bar $tiE ]
64 Thread guide A& ]
65 Screw FHiRgRLE ]
66 Hook asm sl ]
67 Hook base asm EAM ]
68 Bobbin el 1
69 Hook cover B ]







RefNo Nome of part B Amt.reg
70 | . Main shaft rear bushing EWERE |
71 Felt AR 3
72 | Thiustcolar S 5 1
73 Screw M6 X 1L=5 % 2
/4 Main shaft intermediate bushing TR EE |
75 Screw 84k , Z
76 Main shaft front bushing FTEAER ]
77 Main shaft i |
78 Crank KFEO ]
79 Fix screw fé] E B &% |
80 | ScrewMsx1L=10 5 1
81 Screw R% ]
82 Sciew % 1
83 Hand wheel B b |
84 Screw M6x1L=10 g 2
85 Sciew M6x1L=10 5 i b (VR ER ]
86 Rock shaft front crank BRES |
87 Screw 24 1
88 Rock shaft 1 HE e 15 Bhbih ]
89 Rock shaft front crank §1 4 425 e o A ]
89A| Slide block stud i B 1
90 Needle bar frame slide block §1 4 1R 1R 1
Q1 Spring pin i A |




114

113



RefNo Nome of part B b 2 Amtreg
Q3 Oil cap by % ]
94 Wood screw 84 2
95 Upright shaft lower gear B ES 1
96 Upright shaft upper gear Fh L 1
97 Screw M6 X 1L=5 45 6
98 Hook driving shaft KE#h 1
99 Screw M4 x0.7 B4k 3
100 Upright shaft lower gear T8l F ks 1
101 Hook driving shaft gear KE B 1
102 Screw M5x0.8L=5 R4 2
103 Hook driving bushing front KEw A Ew ]
104 Thrust collar KEWDER 2
105 Screw M4 x0.7L=4 4% 4
104 Hook driving shaft support KA (v 1
1071  Screw M4x0.7=12 aRL% 2
108 Hook driving shaft bushing AW £ 1
109 Hook driving shaff case At & ]
110 Screw M6x1L=13 8R4 2
111 Upright shaft upper bushing S ERE 1
112  Upright shaft DA ]
11 Upright shaft lower bushing VTR ]
11 4| Guide oil pipe RS |







RetNo Nome of part i 5 2 T Amtreg
120| Bed coverasm V5] e ]
121| Bed cover O B ]
122| Hom base nut B\ P 2
123| Stud screw o\ SR 4% 2
124! Feee bar guide base R ]
125 ScrewM4x0.7L=4 ek 2
126| Screw SRR ]
127 | Bed cover washer By ]
128 | Bed cover sping S 1
129| Throat plate i ]
130 Screw R4 2
131| Feeddog R e 1
132| Screw KBB4 2
133| Feedbar KB ]
134 | Feed bar siide screw stud 1K BSR4 ]
135]| Washer B 1
136| Feed barstud 1 4 1
137 ScrewMax0.7L=7 844 2
138 | Hook cover KE& ]
139| Needle guide KEFEN ]
140] Screw % 2
141| Thioat plate base $HiR ]
142 Screw M4x0.7L=6 B4 4
143 | Feed bar slide block ERHE 1
144 | Feed bar slide baock base BT 1
145| Feed bar driving link R ]
146 | Screw M5x0.8L=5 R4 2
147 Thiust collar (RH) i 5 £ 1
148 Screw M4x0.7L=4 L E 2
149{ Screw M4x0.7L=6 ESEES - £ ]

10




11



refiNo| Nome of part | #&4#  |Antegreigd  Nome of part o 2 Nmegl
150 | Feed dive eccentic cam ROO 1 |178] Differeniicl feed goducton | i 20k | |
151 | Sciew M5x08L=12 [ Ei 2 179} Scew 4k 1
152 Feed dive 10d RO 1 1180 Rocker shaft buthing A ]
153 | Sciow M5x08L=6 Rorkerngs | 2 181 soew w4 2
154 | Sciew M&x0.71=6 [T 1 [182| Rocker shaft 58 fi 1
155 | Rock shoft reor crnk stiesgmmner | 1 | 183 | Rockerhande ameE | ]
156 | Screw Msx1L=16 94 1 184 sping M !
157 | Neede bax frame od S 1 {185| nu #5 1
158 | Hinge scriew stikiirents | 1 [186] ScrewMax0.7L=6 44 1
159 | prman R |

160 | side biock #E !

161 | conk pin i ]

162| Revem contollevershat | 3% 4 e 1

163 | NtMrx i 1

164 | Drovomg rod crank f5. 81 1

165 | screw Mox1L=13 84 2

166 | Feed rock saf %44 1

167 | sping W 1

168 sping bose R TH 1

169 sciow Méx0.1=6 T !

170 | Guide suppor R ]

171 | scrow 5x08.=8 8 21

172 screw wi 1

173 | side shot B 1

174 foed equiior usting pHAnaEy | |

175 feed requiior supporing bose | ik HBH I | 2

176 | sciew Méx1=6 B 1

177 spng. &% 2

12



e 210

1

| l ?J e —— 212
|
|

0
|
| z
|
i
®

— 195

-— 205
201 200 22—V i
23] —
% 235-— &

\

13



eiNo| -Nome of part | & % NT\lfeQEe[No Nome of part | #@g%l |Amieg
190 | Presser ping requictor FRIEEY 1 [218] uing hessnacs | |
197 | Nt £ 11219 Upperfeed diving shaft NI 1
192 Screw Max0.7 By 1 {220 tpperfeed ding rod HEBRR ]
193 | Presser bar bushing i T 1221 Comecingink HEREH ]
194 | screw M5x08L=5 Wi 1 1222 wshapedink R A ]
195 | Pesser sping 5% 1 {223 sudsoew Ahey 2
196 fing am LT 1| 224 | woking bor iving ik RIEBR 1
197 scewMx0815 g4 1225 wolrgoapn pmwane | ]
198 | Pesser quice braciet Ly 11226 Comecingscew mkpage |
199 screw £y 2| 227 | Comecing saew ok pegig | ]
200 Hand ifler MELER T 11228 wakingba guce HESYfE 1
201 | Hond ffies pn Bith 1229 scewmxon=17 e 2
202 | Presser bor i 1 {230 wokngba L !
203 | sud scew e 1231 wakingloo L) 1
204 | sping pin L1 11232 soewmixy AERSY 1
205 | Presser imer sping ARG 11233 ] wocelposiongucesioose | B 1% !
206 | Prsser foot i 1 {234 pess bor boctetposion gice | kgt 1
207 | upper feed diving rod R T [235] scewmxor B4 4
208 | washer i 1

209 it €5 I

210/ tnge sciew Bt 1

211 | yppe feed sping o AR ‘

212 screw M5 x08L=12 £ 4

213 mumbna #iel ‘

214 | tpper feed cam AR | ]

215 screw Mbx 116 e 2

216| pusring nmaaaey | ]

217 | scrow Mx1=6 £ 2

14






RefNd Nome of part a2 Amtreg
240 Shaft pin il ]
241 Spring [m1 3t 1
242 Screw Méx1L=13 8245 ]
243 Foot lifter lever RS HIAT 1
244 Knee lifter lever link EFF ]
245 Screw M6x1L=13 4k 2
246 Back cover fa & ]
247 Screw M4x0.7L=10 e 1
248 Nut SR} ]
249 Screw Mé6x 1L=6 5 2
250 Screw M4x0.7L=10 [ E44 3
251 Screw M5x0.8L.=25 B PIIESE ]
252 Shaft pin Wik ]
253 Liffing lever connecting h hikcsh ]
| 254 Screw Rk 2
255 Lifter brack TRA IR % 1
256 Guide pin brase s i 1
| 257 Screw M5x0.8L=18 R4k ]
258 Lifter Plate TSR IR ]
259 Guide pin A 1
260 Spring Ly 1
261 Lifter rod gy 1y 1
262 Cushion plate L5 ]
263 Stud screw —BRBR% 1




-— 269

i -

< W

e A ——
17

Bt



MM

275

285

18



RetNo Nome of part P Amtreg
265| Screw diver(large) Ak f 1
266 | Screw diver(middie) hgF 1
267 Screw driver(small) N e 1
268 Bobbin Bl 4
269| Needle &t 1
270 Vinyl cover £ 1
271| Accessory box P 1
272| Oier TR 1
273| Bobbin winder B 1
274 | Foot floor R ER AR 1
275| Cotton stand assembly S 1
276| Screw PR ] i 4R 4 4
277 Washer BA 4
278 Nut L] 4
2791 Spool washer MR 1
280| S-plug SRI%y 1
281 ] Knee lifer lever connetction rod 1S 1
282 | Head rest shaft AR L 1
283 | Thiust collar RAEREE 1
284 Head rest shaft R R 1
285| Spool plate ip £33 ]









